Management administers any exposure to interest rate variations by managing cash flow.
Currency rate fluctuation has an impact on loans and financing, and on commitments to foreign
suppliers, which are hedged by derivative financial instruments, in accordance with the
Company’ risk management policy (item g).

Five scenarios are considered below, to wit: (i) current scenario (probable), which is adopted
by the Company, (ii) scenario with increase of 25% of the risk variable considered, and (iii)
scenario with increase of 50% of the risk variable considered.
Additionally, two more scenarios were included with the opposite effect, demonstrating the
impacts of a 25% reduction (iv) and a 50% reduction (v) in risk indices. These scenarios were
defined based on hypotheses of changes in key variables at the date of termination of the
respective agreements subject to these risks. Worth mentioning, the scenarios presented are
subject to significant adjustments due to variations in the Company’s operating performance,
which may affect debt and liquidity level.

Interest rate risk
03/31/2025 Individual

Instrument/transaction
Probable

scenario p.a. Risk
Scenario I
(current)

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Working capital 17.58% CDI (4,829) (6,037) (7,244) (3,622) (2,415)
Working capital 6.88% TLP (116) (145) (174) (87) (58)
Financing - TR 1.17% TR (2,907) (3,633) (4,360) (2,180) (1,453)
Debentures – first issue 6.35% IPCA (58,529) (73,161) (87,794) (43,897) (29,265)
Debentures – second/third issue 15.14% CDI (148,616) (185,771) (222,925) (111,462) (74,308)
Financial investments 15.14% CDI 67,976 84,970 101,965 50,982 33,988
Derivatives (Asset) 17,67% CDI 568 710 852 426 284

Projected income (loss) (146,453) (183,067) (219,680) (109,840) (73,227)

12/31/2024 Individual

Instrument/transaction
Probable

scenario p.a. Risk
Scenario I
(current)

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Working capital 17.58% CDI (6,956) (8,695) (10,434) (5,217) (3,478)
Working capital 6.88% TLP (685) (857) (1,028) (514) (343)
Financing - TR 1.17% TR (2,812) (3,515) (4,218) (2,109) (1,406)
Debentures - first issue 6.35% IPCA (40,222) (50,278) (60,334) (30,167) (20,111)
Debentures - second/third issue 15.14% CDI (143,485) (179,355) (215,225) (107,613) (71,742)
Financial investments 15.14% CDI 93,082 116,352 139,622 69,811 46,541

Projected income (loss) (101,078) (126,348) (151,617) (75,809) (50,539)

Brisanet Serviços de Telecomunicações S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to individual and consolidated interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2025
(In thousands of reais)

67

26. Financial instruments and risk management (Continued)

h) Sensitivity analysis of CDI and USD variations (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)
03/31/2025 Consolidated

Instrument/transaction
Probable

scenario p.a. Risk
Scenario I
(current)

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Working capital 11.57% CDI (5,159) (6,449) (7,739) (3,869) (2,580)
PPE financing (FINEM) 6.68% TLP (116) (145) (174) (87) (58)
Financing - TR 3.83% TR (2,907) (3,633) (4,360) (2,180) (1,453)
Debentures – first issue 6.25% IPCA (58,529) (73,161) (87,794) (43,897) (29,265)
Debentures – second/third issue 11.57% CDI (148,617) (185,772) (222,925) (111,464) (74,308)
Financial investments 9.00% CDI 68,054 85,068 102,081 51,041 34,027
Derivative 17,67% CDI 568 710 852 426 284
Projected income (loss) (146,706) (183,382) (220,059) (110,030) (73,353)

12/31/2024 Consolidated

Instrument/transaction
Probable

scenario p.a. Risk
Scenario I
(current)

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Working capital 11.57% CDI (6,956) (8,695) (10,434) (5,217) (3,478)
PPE financing (FINEM) 6.68% TLP (685) (857) (1,028) (514) (343)
Financing - TR 3.83% TR (2,812) (3,515) (4,218) (2,109) (1,406)
Debentures – first issue 6.25% IPCA (40,222) (50,278) (60,334) (30,167) (20,111)
Debentures – second issue 11.57% CDI (143,484) (179,355) (215,226) (107,613) (71,742)
Financial investments 9.00% CDI 91,729 114,662 137,594 68,797 45,865
Projected income (loss) (102,430) (128,038) (153,646) (76,823) (51,215)

Currency risk

03/31/2025
Probable
dollar rate

Individual and Consolidated

Instrument/transaction
Current
scenario

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Trade accounts payable 5.90 (16,126) (20,157) (24,188) (12,094) (8,063)
Loans and financing 5.90 (9,072) (11,340) (13,608) (6,804) (4,536)
Derivative 5.90 (751) (939) (1,127) (563) (376)
Projected income (loss) (25,949) (32,436) (38,923) (19,461) (12,975)

12/31/2024
Probable
dollar rate

Controladora e Consolidado

Instrument/transaction Current scenario
Scenario II

+25%
Scenario III

+50%
Scenario IV

-25%
Scenario V

-50%

Trade accounts payable 6.00 (16,382) (20,477) (24,572) (12,286) (8,191)
Loans and financing 6.00 (4,397) (5,497) (6,596) (3,298) (2,199)
Projected income (loss) (20,779) (25,974) (31,168) (15,584) (10,390)

Brisanet Serviços de Telecomunicações S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to individual and consolidated interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2025
(In thousands of reais)

68

26. Financial instruments and risk management (Continued)

i) Fair value hierarchy

The Company classifies and discloses the fair value of financial instruments based on
measurement techniques:

 Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 Level 2: other techniques for which all data that has significant effects on fair value recorded
that are directly or indirectly observable; and

 Level 3: techniques that use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value
that are not based on observable active market data.